
 

 

MORLA

 

Test G

Suspec

NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 1
6 1

 

 

AB 
Shenzh
FL1-3, B
Block67

Graph 

cted List 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

2531.5320 

2679.6800 

5063.5640 

7593.5940 

11357.8580
16848.8490

CA

hen Morlab Commun
Building A, FeiYang S
7, BaoAn District, Sh

Level 

[dBm] 

-23.14 

-42.97 

-40.52 

-38.62 

0 -40.63 

0 -35.61 

A_7C High
 

ications Technology C
Science Park, No.8 L
enZhen ,GuangDong

Limit 

[dBm] 

Ma

[d

-25.00 -1
-25.00 17
-25.00 15
-25.00 13
-25.00 15
-25.00 10

h 20M QPSK

Co., Ltd. 
LongChang Road,  
g Province, P. R. Chi

argin 

dB] 

Fact

[dB

1.86 -10.7
7.97 -10.4
5.52 -2.4
3.62 9.85
5.63 15.7
0.61 24.5

K PCC RB 

na 

Tel: 8

Http:

RE

tor 

B] 

Path 

[dB] 

78 -47.40 

40 -47.38 

47 -43.85 

5 -35.36 

77 -33.38 

53 -26.78 

1 0 SCC RB

86-755-36698555 

//www.morlab.cn 

EPORT No

Air 

[dB] 

A

36.62 

36.98 

41.38 

45.21 

49.15 

51.31 

B 0 0 1G-18

Fax: 86-755-3669

E-mail: service@

o.：SZ2110

Angle 
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Test G

Suspec

NO. 

1 3
2 5
3 9
4 2
5 2
6 7

 

 

AB 
Shenzh
FL1-3, B
Block67

Graph 

cted List 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

37.7680 -
59.1290 

90.2000 -
229.0490 -
279.5400 -
721.3310 -

CA

hen Morlab Commun
Building A, FeiYang S
7, BaoAn District, Sh

Level 

[dBm] 

Li

[dB

-55.87 -25
-64.8 -25

-70.08 -25
-72.13 -25
-69.95 -25
-70.98 -25

A_7C High
 

ications Technology C
Science Park, No.8 L
enZhen ,GuangDong

mit 

Bm] 

Marg

[dB]

5.00 30.8
5.00 39.8
5.00 45.0
5.00 47.1
5.00 44.9
5.00 45.9

 20M QPSK

Co., Ltd. 
LongChang Road,  
g Province, P. R. Chi

in 

] 

Factor 

[dB] 

7 -8.07 

0 -10.59 

8 -18.92 

3 -10.79 

5 -12.04 

8 -3.91 

K PCC RB 1

na 

Tel: 8

Http:

RE

Path 

[dB] 

-39.56 3
-39.48 2
-38.71 1
-37.53 2
-37.04 2
-34.30 3

1 0 SCC RB

86-755-36698555 

//www.morlab.cn 

EPORT No

Air 

[dB] 

Ang

[°]

31.49  

28.89  

19.79  

26.74  

25.00  

30.39  

B 0 0 30M-1

Fax: 86-755-3669

E-mail: service@

o.：SZ2110
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EUT 

Pol. 
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 H
 H
 H
 H
 H
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Test G

Suspe

NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

 

 

AB 
Shenzh
FL1-3, B
Block67

Graph 

ected List 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

30.9710 

50.3900 

90.2000 

179.5300 

280.5110 

934.9450 

CA

hen Morlab Commun
Building A, FeiYang S
7, BaoAn District, Sh

Level 

[dBm] 

L

[d

-57.56 -2
-66.02 -2
-64.96 -2
-74.97 -2
-67.99 -2
-70.46 -2

A_7C High
 

ications Technology C
Science Park, No.8 L
enZhen ,GuangDong

Limit 

dBm] 

Mar

[dB

25.00 32.
25.00 41.
25.00 39.
25.00 49.
25.00 42.
25.00 45.

 20M QPSK

Co., Ltd. 
LongChang Road,  
g Province, P. R. Chi

rgin 

B] 

Facto

[dB] 

56 -16.96
02 -15.33
96 -16.50
97 -16.67
99 -12.48
46 -1.64

K PCC RB 1

na 

Tel: 8

Http:

RE

r Path 

[dB] 

6 -39.61 

3 -39.46 

0 -38.71 

7 -38.11 

8 -37.03 

4 -34.05 

1 0 SCC RB

86-755-36698555 

//www.morlab.cn 

EPORT No

Air 

[dB] 

An

[

22.65 

24.13 

22.21 

21.44 

24.55 

32.41 

B 0 0 30M-1

Fax: 86-755-3669

E-mail: service@

o.：SZ2110

ngle 

°] 

EUT 

Pol. 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1G V 

98525 

@morlab.cn 

Page 123of 14

00051W03

Ant. 

Pol. 

Vertical 
Vertical 
Vertical 
Vertical 
Vertical 
Vertical 

 

 
43 

3 

 



 

 

MORLA

 

Test G

Suspecte

NO. 

1 25
2 26
3 50
4 75
5 10
6 14

 

 

AB 
Shenzh
FL1-3, B
Block67

Graph 

ed List 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

517.5180 

657.6580 

032.0320 

547.5480 

0068.5690 

4650.1500 

C

hen Morlab Commun
Building A, FeiYang S
7, BaoAn District, Sh

Level 

[dBm] 

L

[d

-23.34 -2
-38.78 -2
-49.3 -2

-35.08 -2
-42.43 -2
-37.82 -2

CA_7C Mid 

 

ications Technology C
Science Park, No.8 L
enZhen ,GuangDong

Limit 

dBm] 

Mar

[dB

25.00 -1.6
25.00 13.
25.00 24.
25.00 10.
25.00 17.
25.00 12.

20M QPSK

Co., Ltd. 
LongChang Road,  
g Province, P. R. Chi

rgin 

B] 

Facto

[dB] 

66 -10.55
78 -10.17
30 -2.42
08 9.62 

43 11.30
82 22.61

K PCC RB 1

na 

Tel: 8

Http:

RE

r Path 

[dB] 

5 -47.27 

7 -47.31 

 -43.84 

-36.04 

0 -36.95 

 -27.14 

1 0 SCC RB

86-755-36698555 

//www.morlab.cn 

EPORT No

Air 

[dB] 

An

[°

36.72 

37.14 

41.42 

45.66 

48.25 

49.75 

B 0 0 1G-18

Fax: 86-755-3669

E-mail: service@

o.：SZ2110

gle 
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EUT 
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Test G

Suspec

NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 1
6 1

 

 

AB 
Shenzh
FL1-3, B
Block67

Graph 

cted List 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

2515.5160 

2661.6620 

5032.0320 

7547.5480 

10068.5690
12578.0780

C

hen Morlab Commun
Building A, FeiYang S
7, BaoAn District, Sh

Level 

[dBm] 

-22.87 

-43.22 

-48.38 

-33.61 

0 -40.6 

0 -37.05 

CA_7C Mid 

 

ications Technology C
Science Park, No.8 L
enZhen ,GuangDong

Limit 

[dBm] 

Ma

[d

-25.00 -2
-25.00 18
-25.00 23
-25.00 8
-25.00 15
-25.00 12

20M QPSK

Co., Ltd. 
LongChang Road,  
g Province, P. R. Chi

argin 

dB] 

Fact

[dB

2.13 -10.6
8.22 -10.3
3.38 -2.7

8.61 9.46
5.60 11.1
2.05 18.2

K PCC RB 1

na 

Tel: 8

Http:

RE

tor 

B] 

Path 

[dB] 

67 -47.25 

38 -47.32 

77 -43.84 

6 -36.04 

5 -36.95 

29 -29.90 

1 0 SCC RB

86-755-36698555 

//www.morlab.cn 

EPORT No

Air 

[dB] 

A

36.58 

36.94 

41.07 

45.50 

48.10 

48.19 

B 0 0 1G-18

Fax: 86-755-3669

E-mail: service@

o.：SZ2110

Angle 

[°] 
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Test G

Suspec

NO. 

1 3
2 4
3 9
4 2
5 2
6 5

 

 

AB 
Shenzh
FL1-3, B
Block67

Graph 

cted List 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

37.7680 -
48.4480 

90.2000 -
207.6880 -
279.5400 -
527.1370 -

C

hen Morlab Commun
Building A, FeiYang S
7, BaoAn District, Sh

Level 

[dBm] 

Li

[dB

-55.06 -25
-59.9 -25

-70.26 -25
-74.18 -25
-69.94 -25
-72.66 -25

CA_7C Mid 

 

ications Technology C
Science Park, No.8 L
enZhen ,GuangDong

mit 

Bm] 

Marg

[dB]

5.00 30.0
5.00 34.9
5.00 45.2
5.00 49.1
5.00 44.9
5.00 47.6

20M QPSK

Co., Ltd. 
LongChang Road,  
g Province, P. R. Chi

in 

] 

Factor 

[dB] 

6 -8.07 

0 -7.02 

6 -18.92 

8 -14.25 

4 -12.04 

6 -6.39 

K PCC RB 1

na 

Tel: 8

Http:

RE

Path 

[dB] 

-39.56 3
-39.47 3
-38.71 1
-37.63 2
-37.04 2
-35.02 2

 0 SCC RB

86-755-36698555 

//www.morlab.cn 

EPORT No

Air 

[dB] 

Ang

[°]

31.49  

32.45  

19.79  

23.38  

25.00  

28.63  

B 0 0 30M-1

Fax: 86-755-3669

E-mail: service@

o.：SZ2110

le 

 

EUT 

Pol. 
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 H
 H
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 H
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Test G

Suspe

NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

 

 

AB 
Shenzh
FL1-3, B
Block67

Graph 

ected List 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

31.9420 

90.2000 

180.5010 

279.5400 

519.3690 

940.7710 

C

hen Morlab Commun
Building A, FeiYang S
7, BaoAn District, Sh

Level 

[dBm] 

L

[d

-57.34 -2
-64.6 -2

-73.68 -2
-68.23 -2
-73.35 -2
-69.63 -2

CA_7C Mid 

 

ications Technology C
Science Park, No.8 L
enZhen ,GuangDong

Limit 

dBm] 

Mar

[dB

25.00 32.
25.00 39.
25.00 48.
25.00 43.
25.00 48.
25.00 44.

20M QPSK

Co., Ltd. 
LongChang Road,  
g Province, P. R. Chi

rgin 

B] 

Facto

[dB] 

34 -16.89
60 -16.50
68 -16.59
23 -12.54
35 -6.96
63 -1.46

K PCC RB 1

na 

Tel: 8

Http:

RE

r Path 

[dB] 

9 -39.60 

0 -38.71 

9 -38.11 

4 -37.04 

6 -35.09 

6 -34.06 

1 0 SCC RB

86-755-36698555 

//www.morlab.cn 

EPORT No

Air 

[dB] 

An

[

22.71 

22.21 

21.52 

24.50 

28.13 

32.60 

B 0 0 30M-1

Fax: 86-755-3669

E-mail: service@

o.：SZ2110

ngle 

°] 

EUT 

Pol. 

  

  

  

  

  

  

G V 

98525 

@morlab.cn 

Page 127of 14

00051W03

Ant. 

Pol. 

Vertical 
Vertical 
Vertical 
Vertical 
Vertical 
Vertical 

 

 
43 

3 

 



 

 

MORLA

 

Test G

Suspecte

NO. 

1 12
2 25
3 5
4 77
5 11
6 16

 

 

AB 
Shenzh
FL1-3, B
Block67

Graph 

ed List 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

296.2960 

571.5720 

140.6410 

708.7090 

300.3000 

6342.3420 

CA

hen Morlab Commun
Building A, FeiYang S
7, BaoAn District, Sh

Level 

[dBm] 

L

[d

-58.81 -2
-23.26 -2
-46.41 -2
-38.2 -2

-41.65 -2
-36.37 -2

A_38C Low
 

ications Technology C
Science Park, No.8 L
enZhen ,GuangDong

Limit 

dBm] 

Mar

[dB

25.00 33.
25.00 -1.7
25.00 21.
25.00 13.
25.00 16.
25.00 11.3

w 20M QPS

Co., Ltd. 
LongChang Road,  
g Province, P. R. Chi

rgin 

B] 

Facto

[dB] 

81 -7.73
74 -10.49
41 -2.43
20 9.09 

65 15.14
37 23.91

K PCC RB 

na 

Tel: 8

Http:

RE

r Path 

[dB] 

 -45.30 

9 -47.35 

 -43.82 

-35.88 

4 -33.79 

 -27.38 

1 0 SCC R

86-755-36698555 

//www.morlab.cn 

EPORT No

Air 

[dB] 

An

[°

37.57 

36.86 

41.39 

44.97 

48.93 

51.29 

B 0 0 1G-18

Fax: 86-755-3669

E-mail: service@

o.：SZ2110

gle 

°] 

EUT 

Pol. 
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Test G

Suspec

NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 1
6 1

 

 

AB 
Shenzh
FL1-3, B
Block67

Graph 

cted List 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

1406.4060 

2571.5720 

5140.6410 

7708.7090 

10287.2870
14650.1500

CA

hen Morlab Commun
Building A, FeiYang S
7, BaoAn District, Sh

Level 

[dBm] 

-60.44 

-23.05 

-40.76 

-35.12 

0 -35.81 

0 -36.9 

A_38C Low
 

ications Technology C
Science Park, No.8 L
enZhen ,GuangDong

Limit 

[dBm] 

Ma

[d

-25.00 35
-25.00 -1
-25.00 15
-25.00 10
-25.00 10
-25.00 11

w 20M QPS

Co., Ltd. 
LongChang Road,  
g Province, P. R. Chi

argin 

dB] 

Fact

[dB

5.44 -8.1
1.95 -10.6
5.76 -2.4
0.12 9.10
0.81 11.7
1.90 23.2

K PCC RB 

na 

Tel: 8

Http:

RE

tor 

B] 

Path 

[dB] 

8 -45.36 

62 -47.35 

45 -43.82 

0 -35.88 

77 -36.82 

28 -27.14 

1 0 SCC R

86-755-36698555 

//www.morlab.cn 

EPORT No

Air 

[dB] 

A

37.18 

36.73 

41.37 

44.98 

48.59 

50.42 

B 0 0 1G-18

Fax: 86-755-3669

E-mail: service@

o.：SZ2110

Angle 

[°] 

EUT

Pol. 
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Test G

Suspec

NO. 

1 3
2 4
3 9
4 2
5 4
6 8

 

 

AB 
Shenzh
FL1-3, B
Block67

Graph 

cted List 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

37.7680 -
49.4190 -
90.2000 -

279.5400 -
447.5180 -
852.4120 

CA

hen Morlab Commun
Building A, FeiYang S
7, BaoAn District, Sh

Level 

[dBm] 

Li

[dB

-56.59 -25
-59.62 -25
-69.67 -25
-70.39 -25
-73.78 -25
-70.9 -25

A_38C Low
 

ications Technology C
Science Park, No.8 L
enZhen ,GuangDong

mit 

Bm] 

Marg

[dB]

5.00 31.5
5.00 34.6
5.00 44.6
5.00 45.3
5.00 48.7
5.00 45.9

w 20M QPSK

Co., Ltd. 
LongChang Road,  
g Province, P. R. Chi

in 

] 

Factor 

[dB] 

9 -8.07 

2 -7.01 

7 -18.92 

9 -12.04 

8 -9.00 

0 -2.43 

K PCC RB 

na 

Tel: 8

Http:

RE

Path 

[dB] 

-39.56 3
-39.46 3
-38.71 1
-37.04 2
-35.44 2
-34.08 3

1 0 SCC RB

86-755-36698555 

//www.morlab.cn 

EPORT No

Air 

[dB] 

Ang

[°]

31.49  

32.45  

19.79  

25.00  

26.44  

31.65  

B 0 0 30M-

Fax: 86-755-3669

E-mail: service@

o.：SZ2110

le 

 

EUT 

Pol. 
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 H
 H
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Test G

Suspe

NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

 

 

AB 
Shenzh
FL1-3, B
Block67

Graph 

ected List 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

30.0000 

39.7100 

90.2000 

179.5300 

279.5400 

760.1700 

CA

hen Morlab Commun
Building A, FeiYang S
7, BaoAn District, Sh

Level 

[dBm] 

L

[d

-57.49 -2
-63.43 -2
-65.2 -2

-74.73 -2
-68.13 -2
-70.48 -2

A_38C Low
 

ications Technology C
Science Park, No.8 L
enZhen ,GuangDong

Limit 

dBm] 

Mar

[dB

25.00 32.
25.00 38.
25.00 40.
25.00 49.
25.00 43.
25.00 45.

w 20M QPS

Co., Ltd. 
LongChang Road,  
g Province, P. R. Chi

rgin 

B] 

Facto

[dB] 

49 -17.03
43 -16.34
20 -16.50
73 -16.67
13 -12.54
48 -2.30

K PCC RB 

na 

Tel: 8

Http:

RE

r Path 

[dB] 

3 -39.62 

4 -39.54 

0 -38.71 

7 -38.11 

4 -37.04 

0 -34.21 

1 0 SCC R

86-755-36698555 

//www.morlab.cn 

EPORT No

Air 

[dB] 

An

[

22.59 

23.20 

22.21 

21.44 

24.50 

31.91 

B 0 0 30M-

Fax: 86-755-3669

E-mail: service@

o.：SZ2110

ngle 

°] 

EUT 

Pol. 
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Suspecte

NO. 

1 13
2 25
3 38
4 5
5 77
6 15

 

 

AB 
Shenzh
FL1-3, B
Block67

Graph 

ed List 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

310.3100 

581.5820 

805.8060 

161.6620 

743.2430 

5893.3930 

CA

hen Morlab Commun
Building A, FeiYang S
7, BaoAn District, Sh

Level 

[dBm] 

L

[d

-58.76 -2
-22.65 -2
-55.03 -2
-47.58 -2
-39.39 -2
-37.22 -2

A_38C High
 

ications Technology C
Science Park, No.8 L
enZhen ,GuangDong

Limit 

dBm] 

Mar

[dB

25.00 33.
25.00 -2.3
25.00 30.
25.00 22.
25.00 14.
25.00 12.

h 20M QPS

Co., Ltd. 
LongChang Road,  
g Province, P. R. Chi

rgin 

B] 

Facto

[dB] 

76 -7.68
35 -10.36
03 -6.58
58 -2.36
39 9.37 

22 23.52

SK PCC RB 

na 

Tel: 8

Http:

RE

r Path 

[dB] 

 -45.29 

6 -47.24 

 -46.08 

 -43.66 

-35.45 

2 -27.12 

1 0 SCC R

86-755-36698555 

//www.morlab.cn 

EPORT No

Air 

[dB] 

An

[°

37.61 

36.88 

39.50 

41.30 

44.82 

50.64 

RB 0 0 1G-1

Fax: 86-755-3669

E-mail: service@

o.：SZ2110

gle 

°] 

EUT 

Pol. 
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Test G

Suspec

NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 1
6 1

 

 

AB 
Shenzh
FL1-3, B
Block67

Graph 

cted List 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

1310.3100 

2581.5820 

5161.6620 

7743.2430 

11380.8810
14650.1500

CA

hen Morlab Commun
Building A, FeiYang S
7, BaoAn District, Sh

Level 

[dBm] 

-60.02 

-22.32 

-42.5 

-35.96 

0 -40.6 

0 -37.75 

A_38C High
 

ications Technology C
Science Park, No.8 L
enZhen ,GuangDong

Limit 

[dBm] 

Ma

[d

-25.00 35
-25.00 -2
-25.00 17
-25.00 10
-25.00 15
-25.00 12

h 20M QPS

Co., Ltd. 
LongChang Road,  
g Province, P. R. Chi

argin 

dB] 

Fact

[dB

5.02 -9.1
2.68 -10.4
7.50 -2.4
0.96 9.33
5.60 15.8
2.75 23.2

SK PCC RB 

na 

Tel: 8

Http:

RE

tor 

B] 

Path 

[dB] 

6 -45.29 

49 -47.24 

47 -43.66 

3 -35.45 
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Annex A Test Uncertainty 

Where relevant, the following measurement uncertainty levels have been estimated for test 

performed on the EUT as specified in CISPR 16-1-2: 

Test items Uncertainty 

Output Power ±2.22 dB 

Bandwidth ±5% 

Conducted Spurious Emission ±2.77 dB 

Band Edge  ±2.77 dB 

Equivalent Isotropic Radiated Power ±2.22 dB 

Radiated Spurious Emissions ±6 dB 

When the test result is a critical value, we will use the measurement uncertainty give the judgment 

result based on the 95% confidence intervals. 
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1. Identification of the Responsible Testing Laboratory 

Company Name: Shenzhen Morlab Communications Technology Co., Ltd. 

Address: FL.3, Building A, FeiYang Science Park, No.8 LongChang 

Road, Block 67, BaoAn District, ShenZhen, GuangDong 

Province, P. R. China 

Telephone: +86 755 36698555 

Facsimile: +86 755 36698525 

2. Identification of the Responsible Testing Location 

3. Facilities and Accreditations 

All measurement facilities used to collect the measurement data are located at FL.3, Building A, 

FeiYang Science Park, Block 67, BaoAn District, Shenzhen, 518101 P. R. China. The test site is 

constructed in conformance with the requirements of ANSI C63.10-2013and CISPR Publication 22; 

the FCC designation number is CN1192, the test firm registration number is 226174. 
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Road, Block 67, BaoAn District, ShenZhen, GuangDong 

Province, P. R. China 
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4. Test Equipments Utilized 

4.1 Conducted Test Equipments 

Equipment Name Serial No. Type Manufacturer Cal. Date Cal. Due 

Power Splitter NW521 1506A Weinschel N/A N/A 

Attenuator 1 (N/A.) 10dB Resnet N/A N/A 

Attenuator 2 (N/A.) 3dB Resnet N/A N/A 

EXA Signal 

Analzyer 
MY54170556 N9030A Agilent 2021.01.08 2022.01.07 

USB Power 

Sensor 
MY54210011 U2021XA Agilent 2021.10.23 2022.10.22 

System Simulator 6261830572 MT8821C Anritsu 2021.02.25 2022.02.24 

RF cable 

(30MHz-26GHz) 
CB01 RF01 Morlab N/A N/A 

Coaxial cable CB02 RF02 Morlab N/A N/A 

SMA connector CN01 RF03 HUBER-SUHNER N/A N/A 

Temperature 

Chamber 
(N/A) HUT705P 

CHONGQING 

HANBA 

EXPERIMENTAL 

EQUIPMENT 

CO.,LTD 

2021.03.17 2022.03.16 

Computer T430i Think Pad Lenovo N/A N/A 
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4.2 Radiated Test Equipments 

Equipment Name Serial No. Type Manufacturer Cal. Date Cal. Due 

Bi-Log Antenna VULB  9163 9163-274 
SCHWARZBE

CK 
2019.11.23 2022.11.22 

Horn Antenna BBHA 9120D 9120D-963 
SCHWARZBE

CK 
2019.05.24 2022.05.23 

Horn Antenna BBHA9170 
BBHA9170# 

774 

SCHWARZBE

CK 
2019.07.26 2022.07.25 

Receiver N9038A  MY54130016 Agilent 2021.07.16 2022.07.15 

Preamplifier S020180L3203 61171/61172 LUCIX CORP. 2021.07.16 2022.07.15 

Preamplifier S10M100L3802 46732 LUCIX CORP. 2021.07.16 2022.07.15 

Preamplifier S180265M3001 46732 LUCIX CORP. 2021.07.16 2022.07.15 

System Simulator CMW500 152038 R&S 2021.10.21 2022.10.20 
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